

No. 18-389

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PARKER DRILLING MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LTD.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BRIAN NEWTON,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the U.S. Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Richard A. Samp  
(Counsel of Record)  
Marc B. Robertson  
Washington Legal Foundation  
2009 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: October 26, 2018

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ....	7
I. THE DECISION BELOW IRRECONCILABLY CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS FROM THE FIFTH CIRCUIT .....	9
A. The Ninth Circuit Expressly Rejected Fifth and Eleventh Circuit Case Law Interpreting OCSLA .....	9
B. Contrary to Respondent’s Contention, the Fifth Circuit Has Not Abandoned <i>Continental Oil</i> ....	12
II. THE DECISION BELOW DISRUPTS EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES ADOPTED IN REASONABLE RELIANCE ON CASE LAW INTERPRETING OCSLA .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>American Economy Ins. Co. v. State of New York,</i> <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2601 (2018) . . . . .	1
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson,</i> 404 U.S. 97 (1971) . . . . .	17
<i>Continental Oil Co. v. London</i> <i>S.S. Owners’ Mut. Ins. Ass’n,</i> 417 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1969) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deere &amp; Co. v. New Hampshire,</i> <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 38 (2016) . . . . .	1
<i>DelCostello v. Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters,</i> 462 U.S. 151 (1983) . . . . .	20
<i>Espinosa v. Beta Operating Co.,</i> No. CV 15-04659 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2015) . . . . .	19
<i>Garcia v. Freeport-McMoRan Oil &amp; Gas LLC,</i> No. CV 16-4320 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2016) . . . . .	19
<i>Grand Isle Shipyard, Inc. v. Seacor Marine, LLC,</i> 589 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2009) ( <i>en banc</i> ) . . . . .	14
<i>Herb’s Welding, Inc. v. Gray,</i> 470 U.S. 414 (1985) . . . . .	16
<i>Hodgen v. Forest Oil Co.,</i> 87 F.3d 1512 (5th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	14

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Jefferson v. Beta Operating Co.</i> , No. CV 15-04966 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2015) . . . . .	19
<i>LeSassier v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 506 (5th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>Mendiola v. CPS Sec. Sols., Inc.</i> , 60 Cal. 4th 833 (2015) . . . . .	8, 19
<i>Nations v. Morris</i> , 483 F.2d 577 (5th Cir. 1973) . . . . .	12
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977) . . . . .	20
<i>Reyna v. Venoco, Inc.</i> , No. CV 15-4525 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2015) . . . . .	18
<i>Rodrigue v. Aetna Casualty and Surety Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 352 (1969) . . . . .	8, 10, 11, 12, 16, 18
<i>Tetra Technologies, Inc. v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 814 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	6, 11, 14, 17
<i>Union Texas Petroleum Corp. v. PLT Engineering, Inc.</i> [“PLT”], 895 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	4, 13, 14
<i>Williams v. Brinderson Constructors, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 4747892 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2015) . . . . .	18

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes and Regulations:</b>	
Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA), 29 U.S.C. § 203 .....	3, 4, 7, 8, 12
The Longshoremen’s and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act (LHWCA), 33 U.S.C. § 901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
33 U.S.C. § 902(3) .....	16
33 U.S.C. § 948a .....	16
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act (OCSLA), 43 U.S.C. §§ 1331-13356b .....	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. § 1333(a)(1) .....	3, 7
43 U.S.C. § 1333(a)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. § 1333(b) .....	16
43 U.S.C. § 1333(f) .....	16
Louisiana Oil Well Lien Act (LOWLA), La. R.S. 9:4961, <i>et seq.</i> .....	13, 14
Private Attorney General Act of 2004 (PAGA), Calif. Labor Code § 2698, <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
29 C.F.R. § 785.23 .....	8, 19
